

No. 12-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS*
PRESIDENT
DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR
38505 Woodward Ave.
Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI
60603
(248) 901-4000
mmassaron@plunkett
cooney.com

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED
JOHN F. STANTON
Holland & Knight LLP
800 17th St. NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 469-5151
jerry.ganzfried@hklaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 29, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW MISREADS THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	4
A. The Mistaken Foundation for the Recent Growth of Class Arbitration.....	4
B. This Court Corrects the Misreading of <i>Bazzle</i>	7
C. The Third Circuit Decision Effectively Nullifies <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i>	9
II. FLAWS IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S ANALYSIS PROVIDE ADDITIONAL REASONS FOR REVERSAL.....	10
A. The Third Circuit Decision Eliminates Vital Benefits of Arbitration.....	10
B. Class Arbitration Lacks Many Procedural Safeguards Present in Judicial Litigation.....	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	12
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 594 (cert. granted Nov. 9, 2012).....	1
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	1,8,11,14,17,20
<i>Barcon Assoc., Inc. v. Tri-County Asphalt Corp.</i> , 430 A.2d 214 (N.J. 1981)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21,22
<i>Bernal v. Burnett</i> , 793 F. Supp.2d 1280 (D. Colo. 2011).....	9
<i>Boomer v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Carnival Cruise Line, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 485 (1991).....	19
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont. Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	14
<i>Depianti v. Bradley Mktg Enters., Inc.</i> , AAA No. 11 114 00838 07 (AAA Aug. 1, 2008).....	6

<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	24
<i>Goodale v. George S. May Int’l Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1337349 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 5, 2011)	10
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....	8
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	4,5,7
<i>Hall Street Assoc’s v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1396 (2008).....	21
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	16,17,19
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012).....	9
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC</i> , 571 F.3d 672-677-78 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>La. Health Serv. Indem. Co. v. Gambro A B</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 760 (W.D. La. 2010)	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	11
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Reed v. Fla. Metro. Univ. Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	21
<i>Rivera, et al. v. Corinthian College, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 11 434 01075 08 (AAA claim filed May 28, 2008).....	14

<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC</i> , 2010 WL 3855552 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010).....	17
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Smith & Wollensky Rest. Group, Inc. v. Passow</i> , 2011 WL 148302 (D. Mass. Jan. 18, 2011).....	10
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	2 & passim
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Trumper v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 6553086 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2006).....	5
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	15
<i>United Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960)	23
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. Iversen</i> , 836 F. Supp.2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	10

STATUTES AND RULES

9 U.S.C. §10(a).....	20
9 U.S.C. §§ 202, 208	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) & 56	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Arbitration Association, <i>Analysis of the AAA’s Consumer Arbitration Caseload</i> at http://www.adr.org/si.asp?Id=5027	13
---	----

American Arbitration Association's Searchable Class Arbitration Docket, <i>available at</i> http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=25562	23
American Arbitration Association's Supp. Rules for Class Arbitrations (eff. Oct. 8, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://adr.org/sp.asp?id=21936	5, 12, 13, 15, 22
Baker, <i>Class Action Arbitration</i> , 10 Cardozo J. of Conflict Resol., 335 (2009).....	6,11,16
Barnett, <i>The Plaintiffs' Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit</i> , 75 Mo. L. Rev. 207 (2010)	18
Bohn & Choi, <i>Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 903 (1996).....	18
Bondi, <i>Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform of the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 607 (2010).....	18
Bone & Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....	16
Burch, <i>Necessity Never Made a Good Bargain: When Consumer Arbitration Agreements Prohibit Class Relief</i> , 31 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1005 (2004).....	15
California Courts, <i>Class Certification In California</i> , at A1, tbl.A-1 (Feb. 2010)	16

Carter, <i>High Court Says Let the Arbitrator Decide</i> , 2 No. 25 ABA J. E-Report 5 (June 23, 2003).....	15
Chamblee, <i>Unsettling Efficiency: When Non-Class Aggregation of Mass Torts Creates Second-Class Settlements</i> , 65 La. L. Rev. 157 (2004).....	18
Clancy & Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitration and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 55 (2007).....	3
Clancy, <i>Re-Evaluating Bazzle: The Supreme Court's Celebrated 2003 Decision Says Much Less About Class Action Arbitration Than Many Assume</i> , 7 Class Action Lit. Rpt. (BNA) 649 (2006)	6
Convention on Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T. 2517 330 U.N.T.S. 38 (1958).....	26
Deruelle & Roesch, <i>Gaming the Rigged Class Arbitration Game: How We Got Here and Where We Go Now – Part I</i> , The Metropolitan Corporate Counsel, August 2007, at 9, available at http://www.metrocorpcounsel.com/pdf/2007/August/09.pdf	14
Domke on Commercial Arbitration §29:06 (G. White rev. ed. 1984).....	23
Inter-American Commercial Arbitration Commission Rules, Art. 3 (amended Apr. 1, 2002), available at http://www.adr.org/sp.asp?id=22093	25, 26

Judicial Arbitration & Mediation Services' Class Action Procedures (eff. May 1, 2009) <i>available at</i> http://www.jamsadr.com/files/Uploads/Documents/JAMSRules/JAMS_Class_Action_Procedures-2009.pdf	5
Lew, Mistelis & Kroll, <i>Comparative International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2003).....	26
Maltby, <i>Employment Arbitration and Workplace Justice</i> , 38 U.S.F. L. Rev. 105 (2003).....	22
Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	16
Powell & Bales, <i>Ethical Problems in Class Arbitration</i> , 2011 J. Disp. Resol. 309 (2011).....	15
Rice, <i>Enforceable or Not?: Class Action Waivers in Mandatory Arbitration Clauses and the Need for A Judicial Standard</i> , 45 Hou. L. Rev. 215 (2008)	19
Sherwyn, <i>Because it Takes Two: Why Post-Dispute Voluntary Arbitration Programs Will Fail to Fix the Problems Associated with Employment Discrimination Law Adjudication</i> , 1 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1 (2003).....	22
Steinberg, <i>A Decade After McMahon: Securities Arbitration: Better for Investors Than the Courts?</i> 62 Brooklyn L. Rev. 1503 (1996).....	22

Strong, <i>Enforcing Class Arbitration in the International Sphere: Due Process and Public Policy Concerns</i> , 30 U. Pa. J. Int'l 1 (2008).....	25
Ware, <i>The Case For Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions And Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 255 (2006)	19
Willging & Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	16
